results of operations. Management is actively monitoring the impact of the global situation on its financial
condition, liquidity, operations, suppliers, industry, and workforce. Given the daily evolution of the COVID-19
outbreak and the global responses to curb its spread, the Town is not able to estimate the effects of the COVID-
19 outbreak on its results of operations, financial condition, or liquidity for fiscal year 2020.

TOWN OF WAKEFIELD, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2020

33

11. Restatement

The financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, reflected the Airport Commission as a
discretely presented component unit.  During 2020, the nature of the Town’s relationship with the Airport
Commission had changed such that this discrete presentation was no longer appropriate.  As described in Note 1,
the Airport Commission is presented in a blended format in the financial statements as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2020.  As a result of this change in presentation, the Town’s business-type activities balances as of
June 30, 2019, have been restated as follows:

  As
  Previously   As
  Reported   Restatement  Restated

  Current and other assets $ 382,929 $ 13,257 $ 396,186
  Capital assets  1,448,075  1,082,946  2,531,021

  Total assets  1,831,004  1,096,203  2,927,207

  Deferred outflows of resources  2,647  -  2,647

  Current liabilities  171,110  17,328  188,438
  Noncurrent liabilities   219,086  -  219,086

  Total liabilities  390,196  17,328  407,524

  Deferred inflows of resources  875  -  875

  Net investment in capital assets  1,231,389  1,066,374  2,297,763
  Restricted  405  -  405
  Unrestricted  210,786  12,501  223,287

  Net position $ 1,442,580 $ 1,078,875 $ 2,521,455

There were no changes to the governmental activities balances as of June 30, 2019, as a result of this restatement.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (RSI)

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
34

TOWN OF WAKEFIELD, VIRGINIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CASH BASIS)

Year Ended June 30, 2020

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES
General property taxes:

Personal property taxes 25,500$   25,500$   20,780$   (4,720)$
Real property taxes 50,000   50,000   44,695   (5,305)